Financial liabilities (102,244) (19,643)  –  –
Interest	rate	swaps (85,000)  –  –  –
Interest rate cap (90,000)  –  –  –

(275,444) (15,533)  – 9,792

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities (410,246) (168,028) (30,000) (30,000)
Interest	rate	swaps 85,000  –  –  –
Interest rate cap 90,000  –  –  –

(235,246) (168,028) (30,000) (30,000)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The	 Group	 does	 not	 account	 for	 any	 fixed	 rate	 financial	 assets	 and	 liabilities	 at	 fair	 value	 through	 profit	 or	 loss.
Therefore,	a	change	in	interest	rates	at	the	reporting	date	would	not	affect	profit	or	loss.

notes to the finanCial statements

E M P O W E R I N G  H E A L T H C A R E ,  T R A N S F O R M I N G  L I V E S

208

34  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 Interest rate risk (cont’d)

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A	change	of	100	basis	points	in	interest	rates	at	the	reporting	date	would	have	increased/(decreased)	profit	or	loss	by
the	amounts	shown	below.		The	analysis	assumes	that	all	other	variables,	in	particular	foreign	currency	rates,	remain
constant.

   Profit or loss
 100 bp
 increase

 100 bp
 decrease

 $’000  $’000

Group
31 December 2022
Variable	rate	instruments
Effect	of	borrowings (4,102) 4,102
Interest	rate	swap 850 (850)
Interest rate cap 900 (900)

(2,352) 2,352

31 December 2021
Variable	rate	instruments (1,680) 1,680

Company
31 December 2022
Variable	rate	instruments (300) 300

31 December 2021
Variable	rate	instruments (300) 300

notes to the finanCial statements

O U E  L I P P O  H E A L T H C A R E  L I M I T E D  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 2

209

34  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

 Other market price risk

	 Equity	price	risk	arises	from	equity	investment	at	FVOCI	held	for	the	long	term	for	strategic	purposes.	The	primary	goal
of	the	Group’s	investment	strategy	is	to	maximise	investment	return.	A	10%	increase	in	the	underlying	prices	of	the
Group’s	investment	at	the	reporting	date	would	increase	equity	(before	any	tax	effect)	by	the	following	amounts:

 Sensitivity analysis - price risk

 2022
 $’000

Unquoted investments at FVOCI
Equity 	 282

	 A	10%	decrease	in	the	underlying	prices	at	the	reporting	date	would	have	had	the	equal	but	opposite	effect	on	the